

No. 05-1284

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA WATSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PHILIP MORRIS COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANA J. MARTIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Argument 7

 A. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the
 FTC exercises comprehensive control over
 respondent’s challenged advertising, but that
 fact-specific error does not warrant review 8

 B. There is no conflict in the circuits on the legal
 standard for determining when a private party is
 acting under a federal officer 12

 C. The practical importance of the Court’s decision
 depends on how it is interpreted in future cases 15

 D. *Peacock* does not limit the federal officer removal
 provision to persons involved in enforcing federal
 law 16

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Brands, Inc., In re, 79 F.T.C. 255
(1971) 11

California v. H&H Ship Serv. Co., No. 94-10182, 1995
WL 619293 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 1995) 14

Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico,
868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989) 12, 13

City of Greenwood v. Peacock, 384 U.S. 808 (1996) .. 16, 17

FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 778 F.2d
35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 3, 10

Greene v. Citigroup, Inc., No. 99-1030, 2000 WL
647190 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000) 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	2
<i>Kelly v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , No. 05–CV-0409-DRH, 2006 WL 44183 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2006)	15
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	1
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	2
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	2, 19
<i>Venezia v. Robinson</i> , 16 F.3d 209 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 815 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	2, 17, 19

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 45 (§ 5)	3
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1) (§ 5(a)(1))	2
15 U.S.C. 53 (§ 13)	3
15 U.S.C. 57a	10
15 U.S.C. 57b-3	3
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	2, 13, 16, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1443(2)	17
16 C.F.R.:	
Sections 1.7-1.20	3
Sections 3.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 3.25	3

Rules—Continued:	Page
9th Cir. R. 36-3	14
10th Cir. R. 36.3	14
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cigarette Advertising Guides</i> , 6 Trade Reg. Rep.	
(CCH) ¶ 39,012 (Sept. 22, 1955)	3
35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970)	4, 9
36 Fed. Reg. 784 (1971)	4
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 48,158	4, 11
p. 48,163 4, 5, 11	4, 5, 11
FTC:	
<i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Public Health</i>	
<i>Cigarette Smoking Act for the Year 1978</i> (Dec.	
24, 1978)	4
<i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Public Health</i>	
<i>Cigarette Smoking Act for the Year of 1979</i>	
(undated)	4
